

No. 20-5279

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEVI M. RAO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAMILOLA G. AROWOLAJU  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court of Appeals’s Interpretation of the “Occasions” Clause Violates the Presumption of Consistent Usage.....	4
II. The Court of Appeals’s Interpretation of the “Occasions” Clause Undermines and the Goals of the ACCA and the Broader Comprehensive Crime Control Act.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	6
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 763 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , No. 19-13806, 2021 WL 1610232 (11th Cir. Apr. 26, 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 832 F. App'x. 147 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994(i)(1) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 217 (1984) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
134 CONG. REC. 15,806-07 (1988) .....	9-10
<i>Armed Robbery and Burglary Prevention Act:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 6386 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 97th Cong. 11 (1982).....	10

James E. Hooper, Note, <i>Bright Lines, Dark Deeds: Counting Convictions Under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 89 MICH. L. REV. 1951 (1991).....	5
Rachel E. Barkow, Comment, <i>Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 200 (2019).....	8, 9, 11
S. REP. NO. 97-585 (1982) .....	9
S. REP. NO. 98-190 (1983) .....	9
Sentencing Guidelines for the United States Courts, 72 Fed. Reg. 28,558 (May 21, 2007).....	5, 6
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Criminal Justice System (1991).....	8, 9, 10
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL ch. 1, pt. A, subpt. 1(2) (2018) .....	6
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 4A1.2(a)(2) (1987).....	5
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 4A1.2 cmt. n.3 (1987) .....	5

No. 20-5279
